THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: February 28, 2024 REPORT NO. HO-24-012
HEARING DATE: March 6, 2024
SUBJECT: 4920 Dixie Drive; Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1067299

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Sandip S. Minhas and Jennifer A. Minhas/Architect Mark D. Lyon

SUMMARY

Should the Hearing Officer approve a Coastal Development Permit to demolish two existing dwelling
units and construct a new two-unit, two-story, 7,838-square-foot structure at 4920 Dixie Drive in the

Pacific Beach Community Planning Area?

Proposed Actions:

1. APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095.

Fiscal Considerations: All costs associated with the processing of the application are recovered
through a deposit account funded by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: There is no active code enforcement case on the project site.

The project proposes a remodel and addition of an existing single dwelling unit which supports the
goal of the Housing Element of the City of San Diego’s General Plan

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On January 11, 2023, the Pacific Beach Community
Planning Group voted 9-0-1 to support the project.

Community Plan Analysis: The project site is located at 4920 Dixie Drive within the Pacific Beach
Community Plan RM 1-1 zone. The Pacific Beach Community Plan land use designation allows for
single-dwelling unit residential density ranging from nine to fifteen dwelling units per acre (9-15
DU/AC). The project proposes a new two-unit, two-story dwelling unit with a basement. Therefore,
the project is in conformance with the maximum density regulations of the Pacific Beach
Community Plan.



https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC22&capID2=00000&capID3=01W9C&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=

Environmental Impact: The project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15302 (Replacement or
Reconstruction) and 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). This project is not
pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The environmental exemption
determination for this project was made on December 4, 2023, and the opportunity to appeal that
determination ended on December 18, 2023.

BACKGROUND

The 0.11-acre site is located at 4920 Dixie Drive in the RM 1-1 zone, the Coastal Zone (Appealable
Area) and the Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach), Transit
Area Overlay Zone and the Transit Priority Area within the Pacific Beach Community Plan and
Council District 2.

Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0702 and (SDMC) Section 126.0707(b),
the project requires a Coastal Development Permit, Process Three, with the Hearing Officer as the
decision maker.

DISCUSSION

The project site is currently developed with an existing 2,092 square-foot duplex and garage to be
demolished. The project will construct a new 7,838-square-foot, two-story structure with a
basement. The first-floor unit would include 1,911 square feet of living area and 381 square feet of
deck area The second-floor unit would include 1,715 square feet of living area and 409 square feet
of balcony/deck area and the basement would include 826 square feet of living area and 1,756
square feet 4 car garage area.

The project site is located approximately 0.08 miles from the Pacific Ocean. There is no identified
public views on or adjacent to the project site. The proposed project is contained within the existing
lot area and will not encroach upon any existing or proposed physical access to the coast.

The site contains no coastal views identified in Figure 16 (Coastal Views) in the Pacific Beach
Community Plan. The project complies with the development regulations of the underlying zone,
including a building height of 29 feet 6 inches, which is below the 30-foot height limit as well as
conformance with setbacks which include front 15'-0", side yard 6'-0” and rear 17'-8", and FAR of
3,626 square foot which is the allowable FAR calculation per section 131.0446 (2)(A)(B) within the RM
1-1 base zone. The proposed project conforms to the “Low Medium Density” 9-15 dwelling units per
net residential acre (Figure 13) of the Community Plan by proposing two units a 0.11-acre site.
Therefore, the project will not encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by
the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan,
and the proposed project will not impact public views to and along the ocean and other scenic
coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The site does not contain
sensitive biological resources and the site is not in or adjacent to the City's Multiple Species
Conservation Plan and Multi-Habitat Planning Area.

Conclusion:
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https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf

City staff has determined the project is consistent with the Community Plan and regulations of the
Land Development Code as described above. The staff has provided draft findings and conditions to
support approval of the project (Attachment 4 and 5) and recommends the Hearing Officer
APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095, with modifications.
2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095, if the findings required to approve the

project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

7%,@@4/ e

Hector Rios
Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:

Project Location Map

Community Plan Land Use Map

Aerial Photograph

Draft Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

Environmental Exemption

Community Planning Group Recommendation
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3178095
4920 DIXIE DRIVE - PROJECT NO. PR}-1067299

WHEREAS, SANDIP S. MINHAS AND JENNIFER A. MINHAS, Husband and Wife as Joint tenants,
Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit to demolish two
existing dwelling units and construct a new two-unit, two-story, 7,838-square-foot structure (as
described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of
approval for the associated Permit No. PMT-3178095), on portions of a 0.11-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4920 Dixie Drive in the RM 1-1 zone, the Coastal Zone
(Appealable Area) and the Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone
(Beach), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and the Transit Priority Area within the Pacific Beach Community
Plan and Council District 2.

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as LOT 21 OF BLOCK 5, NETTLESHIP TYE TRACT
#1, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO
MAP THEREOF NO. 1931, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
AUGUST 3, 1926, APN: 415-391-2100;

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2023, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and
15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and there was no appeal of the
Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code

Section 112.0520;
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ATTACHMENT 4

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2024, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal
Development Permit No. PMT-3178095 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San
Diego; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following

findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095:

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0708]
1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The 0.11-acre project site is currently developed with 2,092 square-foot duplex and
garage to be demolished. The project will construct a new 7,838-square-foot, two-
story structure with a basement. The first-floor unit would include 1,911 square feet
of living area and 381 square feet of deck area The second-floor unit would include
1,715 square feet of living area and 409 square feet of balcony/deck area and the
basement would include 826 square feet of living area and 1,756 square feet 4 car
garage area.

The site is located approximately 0.08 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The site does not
include any coastal views identified in Figure 16 (Coastal Views) in the Community
Plan. The proposed project is contained within the existing lot area. It will not
encroach upon any existing or proposed physical access to the coast identified by
the Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
(Community Plan).

Development Zone Regulations, including a building height of 29 feet 6 inches, which
is below the 30-foot height limit as well as conformance with setbacks which include
front 15'-0", side yard 6'-0” and rear 17'-8", and FAR of 3,626 square foot which is the
allowable FAR calculation per section 131.0446 (2)(A)(B) within the RM 1-1 base zone

. The proposed development will enhance and protect public views by keeping all
development within the 30-foot coastal height limit and by observing all required
setbacks. Therefore, the project will not encroach upon any existing physical
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan, and the proposed project will not
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ATTACHMENT 4

impact public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as
specified in the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

b. The proposed development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive
lands.
The project site is currently developed with a two-unit multi-dwelling structure and
contains no environmentally sensitive lands. The site is not in or adjacent to the
City's Multiple Species Conservation Plan and Multi-Habitat Planning Area.

An environmental determination was made that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and 15303 (New Construction or Conversion
of Small Structures). Therefore, the proposed development will not adversely affect
environmentally sensitive lands as none are present on the site.

c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The proposed project conforms to the “Low Medium Density” 9-15 dwelling units per
net residential acre (Figure 13) Community Plan designation by proposing a new two-
unit structure on a 0.11-acre site which will replace the existing two-unit structure.

The proposed residence will be approximately 29 feet 6 inches tall, which meets the
maximum 30-foot height limit. The project does not request deviations or variances
from the applicable regulations. There is no identified public view on or adjacent to
the project site. Therefore, the proposed coastal development is in conformity with
the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of
the certified Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The project site is not located between the first public roadway and the sea or

shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone. Therefore,
this finding does not apply.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps, and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.
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ATTACHMENT 4

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3178095 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the
referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms, and conditions as set forth in Permit No.

PMT-3178095, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Hector Rios
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: March 6, 2024

[O#: 24009370
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ATTACHMENT 5

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24009370 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3178095
4920 DIXIE DRIVE - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1067299
HEARING OFFICER

This Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of
San Diego to SANDIP S. MINHAS AND JENNIFER A. MINHAS, Husband and Wife as Joint tenants,
Owner/ Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0708. The 0.11-acre
site is located at 4920 Dixie Drive in the RM 1-1 zone, the Coastal Zone (Appealable Area) and the
Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach), Transit Area Overlay
Zone, and the Transit Priority Area within the Pacific Beach Community Plan and Council District 2.
The project site is legally described as: LOT 21 OF BLOCK 5, NETTLESHIP TYE TRACT #1, IN THE CITY
OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO.
1931, FILED IN THE OFFICE OFTHE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, AUGUST 3, 1926,
APN: 415-391-2100.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to demolish the existing two-unit multi-dwelling unit and

construct a new two-unit, two-story multi-dwelling unit, described and identified by size, dimension,
quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated March 6, 2024, on file in the
Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Demolishing an existing two-unit multi-dwelling unit structure;

b. Constructing a new two-unit, two-story, 7,838-square-foot structure. The basement would
include 826 square feet of living area and 1,756 square feet of garage area, the first floor
would include 1,911 square feet of living area and 381 square feet of deck area, and the
second floor would include 1,715 square feet of living area and 409 square feet of

balcony/deck area.

c. Off-street parking; and
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ATTACHMENT 5

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision-maker. This
permit must be utilized by March 20, 2027.

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision-maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
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ATTACHMENT 5

may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.
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ATTACHMENT 5

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan. The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 2
Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

14. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and
bond the closure of the existing driveway with current City Standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk
adjacent to the site on Dixie Dr satisfactory to City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and
bond the construction of a new 12-foot driveway per current City Standards adjacent to the site on
Dixie Dr, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

16. Prior to issuance of any grading permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete
construction documents for the revegetation and hydroseeding of all disturbed land in accordance
with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the satisfaction
of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance to this
permit (including Environmental conditions) and Exhibit “A,” on file in the Development Services
Department.

17.  Prior to issuance of any public improvement permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the Development
Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-square-
foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and
sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of street trees.

18.  Prior to issuance of any building permit (including shell), the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with the
Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan, on
file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per
§142.0403(b)6.

19. Inthe event that a foundation-only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or
staking layout plan shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan, on file in the
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as ‘landscaping area.

20. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements

shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
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ATTACHMENT 5

Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in
a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or “topping” of trees is not
permitted.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

21. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

22.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS

23. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City
decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

24. The Owner/Permittee shall provide and maintain a 10-foot by 10-foot visibility triangle area on
both sides of the driveway measured along the property line on Dixie Drive. No obstacles higher
than 36 inches shall be located within this area.

WATER AND SEWER REQUIREMENTS:

25.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the design and construction of new water and sewer service(s) outside of any driveway or
drive aisle and the abandonment of any existing unused water and sewer services within the right-
of-way adjacent to the project site, in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department and
the City Engineer.

26. Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing permit for the installation of appropriate private
back flow prevention device(s), on each water service (domestic, fire and irrigation), in a manner
satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department and the City Engineer. BFPDs shall be located above
ground on private property, in line with the service and immediately adjacent to the right-of-way.

27. All proposed private water and sewer facilities are to be designed to meet the requirements of
the California Uniform Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building permit plan

check.

28. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities.
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ATTACHMENT 5

29. Prior to the issuance of any building construction permits, the Owner/Permittee is required to
vacate the public sewer easement as shown on the approved Exhibit “A,” in a manner satisfactory to
the Public Utilities Department and City Engineer.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on March 6, 2024, and [Approved
Resolution Number].
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ATTACHMENT 5

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3178095
Date of Approval: March 6, 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Hector Rios
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Owner/Permittee

By

Sandip S. Minhas
Husband and Wife as Joint tenants

Owner/Permittee

By

Jennifer A. Minhas
Husband and Wife as Joint tenants

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 6

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(Check one or both)

TOo: [X Recorder/County Clerk From: City of San Diego
P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33 Development Services Department
1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 1222 First Avenue, MS 501
San Diego, CA 92101-2400 San Diego, CA 92101

[C] Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title / Number: Minhas Residence / PR}-1067299

State Clearinghouse No.: N/A

Project Location-Specific: 4920 Dixie Drive, San Diego, CA, 92109
Project Location-City/County: San Diego/San Diego

Description of nature and purpose of the Project: Arequestfor a COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT to demolish the existing two-unit multl-family dwelling unit and construct a new two-unit,
two-story over basement, multifamily dwelling unit consisting of 7,711 square feet. The basement
would include 826 square feet of living area and 1,645 square feet of garage area, the first floor
would include 1,895 square feet of living area and 381 square feet of deck area, and the third floor
would include 1,1715 square feet of living area and 409 square feet of balcony/deck area. The
project would also include an 840 square-foot roof deck and associated hardscape and landscape.
The 5,000 square-foot project site is located at 4920 Dixie Drive. The project site is zoned RM-1-1
(Residential-Multiple Unit) and designated Residential per the Pacific Beach Community Plan.
Additionally, the project site is within the Coastal Zone Boundary, Coastal Height Limitation Overlay
Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable), Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach and Coastal),
Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, Transit Area Overlay Zone, Transit Priority Area. (LEGAL
DESCRIPTION: TR 1931, BIk 5, Lot 21).

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of San Diego

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Mark D. Lyon, 410 Birdrock Avenue, La Jolla, CA
92037, (858) 459-1171

Exempt Status: (Check one)

O Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268)

[[] Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))

(] Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)( 4); 15269 (b)(c))

Categorical Exemption: 15302, Replacement or Reconstruction and 15303, New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures “

[] Statutory Exemptions:

[] Other:

August 2023




Reasons why project is exempt: The City of San Diego determined that the project would qualify to
be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to 15302, Replacement or Reconstruction and 15303,
New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures; and where the exceptions listed in Section
15300.2 would not apply. CEQA Guideline Section 15302, Replacement or Reconstruction allows for
the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will
be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose
and capacity as the structure replaced. CEQA Guideline Section 15303, New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures allows for the construction and location of limited numbers of new,
small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in smalt structures;
and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor
modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The site is not included on any list compiled
pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 for hazardous waste sites.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Kristy J. Blodgett Telephone: (619) 236-7788
If filed by applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.

2. Has a notice of exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? [ Yes [JNo

It is hereby certified that the City of San Diego has determined the above activity to be exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act.

Digitally signed by Anne B. Jarque
Anne B. Jarque sieaiaietessio 0 ssenior Planner 12/19/2023

Signature/Title Date
Check One:

Signed by Lead Agency Date Received for Filing with County Clerk or OPR:
[[]Signed by Applicant

August 2023
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Page 3 City of San Diego - Information Bulletin 620 August 2018

_ _ Community Planning
City of San Diego R 5 . .
pevelopment services COMMIittee Distribution

S D) 1222 First Ave., MS-302 Form

San Diego, CA 92101

Project Name: Project Number:
Minhas Residence 1067299
Community:

Pacific Beach

For project scope and contact information (project manager and applicant),
log into OpenDSD at https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO.

Select “Search for Project Status” and input the Project Number to access project information.

Vote to Approve Date of Vote:
Vote to Approve with Conditions Listed Below January 11, 2023

Vote to Deny

@
m|
3 Vote to Approve with Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below
a
#

of Members Yes # of Members No # of Members Abstain
9 0 1

Conditions or Recommendations:

O No Action

(Please specify, e.g., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of quorum, etc.)

NAME: joHN ¢ TERELL

TITLE: DATE:

Chair, Development Subcommittee January 13, 2023

Attach additional pages if necessary (maximum 3 attachments).

Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

DS-5620 (08-18) ONLINE FORM




ATTACHMENT 8

FORM
DS-318

October 2017

City of San Diego

pevelopment services  Ownership Disclosure
1222 First Ave., MS 302

San Diego, CA 92101 Statement

(619) 446-5000

sDY

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approvalfs) requested: 1 Neighborhood Use Permit & Coastal Development Permit
W Neighborhood Development Permit 1 Site Development Permit _ Planned Development Permit 1 Conditional Use Permit 1 Variance
U Tentative Map 1 Vesting Tentative Map Q Map Waiver 1 Land Use Plan Amendment « 1 Other

Project Title: Minhas Residence Project No. For City Use Only:

Project Address: 49 20-422Di ie Drive

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):
U Corporation U Limited Liability -or- Q General - What State? __Corporate |dentification No.

U Partnership M Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
owner(s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership information could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Property Owner

Name of Individual: |, /?ﬁi@ //71/?%2(3- i sc“i‘d’.}-‘ Mok JrOwner QO Tenant/Lessee O Successor Agency
Street Address. /IZ/ &&(J r

City: £ﬂ Ofezy stateC 27 Zip:_ Pl d F
Phone No.: ;,j‘.,l‘? o @5 2- 7/d,‘5 Fax No.. _ r Email: //m/.'—/é//fﬂm/ku ")(//‘5{: P,

Signature:f o ‘//?’?’;;’f‘*/\‘:‘”\ Zw\l"fxg Date: 25 22

Additional p‘ages O Yes ENO “

[Applicant -

Name of Individual: A’PC“""“:"T' M_nﬂe 0. LYarl, inc .. O Owner O Tenant/Lessee [ Successor Agency
Street Address: 4D CIRDECk AKX

City: LA dovA State: _CA Zip: 920377
Phone No.: _ = Pl Fax No.._ — Email: INFE@ MDLA.-NET

Signature: Date: _“1 = 25.' ZZa

Additional pages Attached: l U Yes ;”No

Other Financially Interested Persons

Name of individual: O Owner O Tenant/Lessee 0O Successor Agency
Street Address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone No.: Fax No.: Email:

Signature: Date:

Additional pages Attached: O Yes O No

PE0 f{r‘,,td-’:,.r-h DTEnl-Servicas
s lar persons witl dzatulices

P~rtec on I’EC‘/de#}&pQ( Visit 0u” wed s te &7 wwv o
Upon recuest, this informatior is availzole in allenati e ic

DS-3"8(70-7)

ez



MINHAS RESIDENCE

A CUSTOM RESIDENTIAL
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PACKAGE

ATTACHMENT 9

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

GENERAL NOTES

ELECTRICAL NOTES

VICINITY MAP

DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING BUILDING COMPONENTS/ELEMENTS:

THESE PLANS AND ALL NORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

\

DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING TWO STORY MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS,
CONSTRUCT NEN TWO-STORY + BASEMENT MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE CONSISTING OF:

DEMO EXISTING 2-UNIT MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE:

REMOVE (E) 1,436 SQ. FT. OF LIVING AREA, (E) 440 SQ. FT. OF GARAGE AREA, AND (E) 216 SQ. FT. OF DECK

CONSTRUCT NEW 2-UNIT MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE, CONSISTING OF THE FOLLONING:
BASEMENT LEVEL:
(N) 826 SQ. FT. OF LIVING AREA
(N) 1,756 SQ. FT. OF GARAGE AREA
15T FLOOR:
(N) 1,411 SQ. FT. OF LIVING AREA
(N) 3861 SQ. FT. OF DECK AREA
2ND FLOOR:
(N) 1,715 ©Q. FT. OF LIVING AREA
(N) 409 SQ. FT. OF BALCONY/DECK AREA
ROOF DECK:
(N) 840 SQ. FT. OF ROOF DECK

- TOTAL SCOPE OF NORK: 7,638 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LIVING AREA: 4,436 SQ. FT.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (PROCESS THREE)

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT MARK D. LYON, INC.
410 BIRD ROCK AVENUE

LA JOLLA, CA 92037

PHONE #: (858) 459-11T1

SURVEYOR AND CIVIL ENGINEER:
J4B ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS
13670 DANIELSON STREET, SUITE &
PONAY, CA 92064

PHONE #: (858) 512-1741

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

WNICHMANN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
405 VIA DEL NORTE, SUITE C

LA JOLLA, CA 92037

PHONE #: (858) 459-9220

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION, INC.
7420 TRADE STREET

SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

PHONE #: (858) 549-1222

PROJECT NAME: MINHAS RESIDENCE
ONNER NAME: MR. AND MRS. MINHAS
ONNER ADDRESS: 4920 DIXE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92104
PROJECT ADDRESS: 4920 DIXE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92104
ZONE: RM-1-1
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER:  415-391-21-00
MAP NUMBER: 1931
LOT NUMBER: 21

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TR 1931 BLK 5 LOT 21

LOT SIZE: 5,000 SQ FT

ALLOWABE DENSITY: RM-1-1: 1 DNELLING UNIT / 3,000 SQ. FT. (5,000/3,000=1.66) = 2 (ROUNDED UP)
ALLONABLE FAR.: 5% = 3,150 SQ FT

ACTUAL FAR.: 12% = 3,610 SQ FT

VARIANCE ON PROPERTY: NO X YES O
EASEMENT ON PROPERTY: NO [0 YES X

HISTORIC: NO X YES O

YEAR BULLT: 1944

SETBACKS: REQUIRED (CITY)  ACTUAL
FRONT: 15-0" / 20'-0" 15-0"
SIDE YARD: 5-0"/ &-0" 6-0"
REAR: 15'-0" 17-8"

SHEET INDEX

PLANNING DEPARTMENT INFORMATION

1.
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO. 2. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LIGHTING POLLUTION ORDINANCE.
1. NONE 2. SHOULD THERE BE OMISSIONS, OR SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BE FOUND TO EXIST BETWEEN THE DRANINGS 3. ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION STANDARDS.
AND SPECIFICATIONS. OR ANY PARTS OF EITHER, OR SHOULD THE LANGUAGE OF ANY PART OF THE 4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY PONER FROM THE BUILDING NIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH
1. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL CONTRACT PROVE TO BE AMBIGUOUS OR DOUBTFUL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, NIRING 15 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP.
FOR REVIEA AND APPROVAL BY THE PROJECT ARCHITECT, AND NOT BY THE INDIVIDUAL SUB-CONTRACTOR AHO WILL DECIDE AS TO THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO GIVE SUCH SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE
/ CONSULTANT. NOTIFICATION, IN ARITING, AND PROCEED WITH THE NORK SO AFFECTED, INTHOUT RECEIVING PROPER CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE
2. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS IN ADDITION TO THE SEAL OF THE RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER, SHALL BEAR INSPECTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT, HE SHALL DO 90 AT HIS OAN RISK, AND HE SHALL REMOVE AND BATTERIES ARE LON. NIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SITCH OTHER THAN
THE SHOP DRANING APPROVAL STAMPS OF THE PROJECT ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND THE REPLACE THE WORK 50 AS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE COSTS OF AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON ALL SHEETS OF PLANS AND COVER OF THE CALCULATIONS. REPLACING SAID WORK, AND OF ANY DAMAGES OR DEFECTS WHICH RESULT, SHALL BE PAID BY THE 5. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM 5 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DAELLING UNIT
3. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A TIMELY MANNER THAT CONTRACTOR. THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM
ALLONS A MINIMUM OF THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE INITIAL PLAN REVIEW TURN-AROUND. 3. WHERE THE WORDS "EQUAL" "EQUIVALENT" "SATISFACTORY", "DIRECTED", "DESIGNATED", "SELECTED" "AS WITH ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL
4. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE FABRICATED / INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL REQUIRED", AND WORDS OF SIMILAR MEANING ARE USED, THE WRITTEN APPROVAL, SELECTION. BDRMS. OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS NITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED.
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. SATISFACTION, DIRECTION, OR SIMILAR ACTION OF THE ARCHITECT 19 REQUIRED. 6. ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
5. PROVIDE TWO COPIES OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR FINAL APPROVAL. 4. PROPOSITION D: THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER FER UL 2075. INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS PER CRC R315, NFPA 720 AND
PORJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE. MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
1. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE BATTERY OPERATED AND SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY
PONER FROM THE BUILDING NIRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1.1
8. ADDITIONAL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF EACH STAIRWAY LANDING AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES EXCEPT KITCHENS.
1. CAL GREEN APPLIES TO ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES INCLUDING LOW RISE AND HIGH RISE BUILDINGS. | 1. THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN
IT ALSO APPLIES TO ALL RESIDENTIAL ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS WHERE THE ALTERATION OR ADDITION STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.
DESIGN LOADS: INCREASES THE BUILDING'S CONDITIONAL AREA, VOLUME OR SIZE. THE REQUIREMENTS APPLY ONLY TO WITHIN | 2. SHOWERS AND TUB/SHONWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MIXING VALVES PER CPC SEC. 420.0.
SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS THE SPECIFIC AREA OF THE ALTERATION OR ADDITION. 3. PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL HOSE BIBBS.
2. A CERTIFICATION COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR, 4. FLOOR DRAINS OR SIMILAR TRAPS DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND SUBJECT TO
SEISMIC CRITERIA: OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING THAT THE PAINT, STAIN, AND ADHESIVES, COMPLIES WITH THE INFREQUENT USE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC MEANS OF MAINTAINING THEIR NATER
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE. A COPY OF THE FORM CAN BE OBTAINED FROM SEALS.
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 5. INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS PER ENERGY EFFICIENCY
5 5 5 Fy . S % %4 3, A PLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL STANDARDS SEC. 118.
CONTRACTOR, OR A PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR, OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING THE FLOA RATE OF | 6. DOORS AND NINDOWS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS PER ENERGY EFFICIENCY
THE FIXTURES INSTALLED. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SEC. 116.
SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 1. ALL PIPING AND DUCTINORK SHALL BE INSULATED CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY
- - ) - ) - - ) 4, AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SEC. 118, 123, 124 AND CMC TABLE 6-D AS APPLICABLE.
WEATHER BASED. 8. ALL HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SEC.
5. JOINTS AND OPENINGS, ANNULAR SPACES ARCUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS, OR OTHER 112, 122 AS APPLICABLE.
OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY q. ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY
FOUNDATIONS / SOILS CRITERIA: CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS SEC. 111, 115, 120-129 AS APPLICABLE.
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REFORT, JOB NO. TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 10.  1SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY ITH ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
BY GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION, INC., DATED _/_/__ 6. AMNMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION NASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE 19 DIVERTED TO SEC. 113.
OR RECYCLE OR SALVAGE PER CGBSC SECTION 4.408.1 AND CITY ORDNANCE. 1. SIMMING POOL AND SPA HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ENERGY EFFICIENCY
SITE SOIL - UNCLASSIFIED (PER CBC 1613.3.2 AND TABLE 1806.2) 1. DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED STANDARDS SEC. 114.
ALLONABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE - 1000 PSF DURING CONSTRUCTION. 12, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SUPPLY AIR DUCTS OF AIR MOVING SYSTEMS EXCEEDING 2000
SOIL PROFILE TYPE D USED FORLATERAL DESIGN 8. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. CFM PER CMC SEC. 608.
q. PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC LIMITS. 13.  PERMANENT LADDER/ACCESS TO ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC SEC. 307.
10.  AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR VOC AND | 14.  BUILDING DRAIN AND VENT PIPING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH CPC SEC. 701.0.
OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS. 15.  ALL SANITARY SYSTEM MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED LISTING AGENCY.
SPECIAL INSPECTION & OFF-SITE FABRICATION 11.  DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN | 16.  CHEMICAL WASTE PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPC SEC. 811.0.
USED. A LETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR AND OR THE BUILDING ONNER CERTIFYING WHAT MATERIAL HAS 7. ALL STORAGE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED EXPANSION
SPECIAL INSPECTION: NO [ YES K BEEN USED AND ITS COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. TANK OR OTHER DEVICE DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION FOR THERMAL EXPANSION CONTROL
' 12.  CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC LIMITS. A LETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR PER CPC SEC. 608.3.
AND OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING WHAT MATERIAL HAS BEEN USED AND TS COMPLIANCE WITH THE 18. CROSS CONNECTION PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLIED APPLIANCES
SPECIAL INSFECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLONNG ITEMS: CODE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. AND EQUIPMENT EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFIC ITEMS LISTED IN INFORMATION BULLETIN 103.
} \ 13.  EIGHTY PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WNITH ONE OR MORE OF | 19.  WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENTS DUE TO
1. SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION'. THE FOLLONNG: SEEMIC. MOTION PER CPC. 6EC, 5105,
A.  VOC-EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE 20. MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN A DUCT OR PLENUM SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC SEC. 601.1.3.
£ 2 SSEIEFT'CESTEN%FSJEET?’??%T?E?éﬁ@gﬁ gfgﬁi@;j;ﬂ:gf SPECIAL INSPECTION MUST BE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMACE PRODUCTS DATABASE. 21.  HVAC EQUIPMENT AND WATER HEATERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC CHAP. 3.
' B.  PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH THE CHPS CRITERIA CERIFIED UNDER THE GREENGUARD 22,  MEDIUM PRESSURE GAS PIPING SHALL BE LABELED EVERY FIVE FEET.
OFF-SITE FABRICATION:  NO Xl YES K CHILDREN & SCHOOL PROGRAM. 23.  MECHANICAL VENTILATION, WHEN REQUIRED IN RESIDENTIAL BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS AS
' C.  CERIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE APPLICABLE PER CRC SEC. 1203.3, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AND BE
PROGRAM. ROUTED TO THE EXTERIOR.
OFF-SITE FABRICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLONNG ITEMS: D.  MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE 24, ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF NOT MORE THAN 128 GALLONS PER
; ; TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR FLUSH. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE US. EPA
£ SEE STRUCTURAL FLANS FOR "OFF-SITE PABRICATION'. SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO NATERSENSE SPECIFICATION OF TANK-TYPE TOILETS.
KNONWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350) 25.  URINALS, SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH YOLUME NO TO EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH. SHONER
£ SRETSNL'%QOQPLS ngif ‘;‘:gg i‘;ﬁl@;ﬁ?@ﬁm MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE INSPECTION SERVICES 14.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING 15 CHECKED HEADS; SINGLE SHONER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLON RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS PER
5 A CERTIEICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR OFF-5/TE FABRICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE BEFORE ENCLOSURE. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY EITHER A PROBE TYPE OR CONTACT TYPE MINUTE AT 80 PSI. MULTIPLE SHONER HEADS WHEN SERVED BY A SINGLE VALVE, SHALL HAVE A COMBINED
NSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION PRIOR TO ERECTION OF PREFABRICATED COMPONENTS MOISTURE METER. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE INDICATING DATE OF TEXT, LOCATION AND RESULTS FLOW RATE NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE.
' ISSUED BY THE FRAMER, SUBCONTRACTOR OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 26. FAUCETS, RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RATE OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT
BUILDING INSPECTOR. 60 PS| AND A MIN. FLOW RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.
SPECIAL INSPECTION DIRECTORY: 15.  PER 2019 GREEN CODE SEC 4.506.1 MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WITH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM 27 KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLON RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN
SELECTED BY ONNER BATHROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLONING: FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW RATE TO A MAXIMUM OF 2.2 GALLONS AT 60 PSI BUT
A.  FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE MUST DEFAULT BACK TO THE 1.6 GALLONS PER MINUTE.
INSPECTOR QUALIEICATIONS: THE BUILDING. 26.  FAUCET IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS (OUTSIDE OF DINELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL
COUNTY OF 5N DEGO CERTIFIED B.  UNLESS FUNCTIONING 1S A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION BUILDINGS MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.
L. APPROVED INSPECTORS SYSYTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY 29, METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS MUST NOT DELIVER MORE THAN 0.25
' ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETAEEN A GALLONS PER CYCLE.
o o T O e nor e Neasep. rce o rioom | NN ORESEC 5021 A NETALED Sh0 TR Sl 2 o S,
DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE NITH 2019 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19% MOISTURE ~ CONTENT. EMISSION LIMITS WHERE APPLICABLE. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES ALSO COMPLY WITH
7. HARDAOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF), COMPOSITE WOOD APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.
PRODUCT USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 31.  STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC 17921.9 BANS THE USE OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS (CPVC) FOR INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING.
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.504.5 AND TABLE 4.504.5 OF CALGREEN. 32.  ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH
18. A CERTIFICATION COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR OR BUILDING TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION.
ONNER CERTIFYING THAT THE RESILIENT FLOORING, COMPOSITE NOOD PRODUCT, PLYWOOD, PARTICLE PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS 15 NOT REQUIRED.
STRU CTU RAL OB5ER\/AT|ON BOARD, ETC. COMPLY WITH THE VOC LIMITS AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS SPECIFIED IN THE NOTES ABOVE 33. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
AND THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE. NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION NO X YES 19.  BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, A COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO 34,  ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS NILL BE WATER CONSERVING AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE 2016
THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR ONNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AN AFFIDAVIT THAT CONFIRMS THE CGBSC SEC. 4.303.1.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLONING ITEMS: DELIVERY OF THE MAINTENANCE MANUAL. 35. PER 2019 CGBSC SEC. 4.303.2, PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS
20. AN ONNER MANUAL CERTIFICATE SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL AND SHONERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE NITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR "STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS'. CONTRACTOR OR A HOME OANER CERTIFYING THAT A COPY OF THE MANUAL HAS BEEN AND TABLE 1401.1 OF THE CPC.
DELIVERED/RECIEVED TO THE BUILDING OANER.. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION FORM CAN BE OBTAINED 36.  ATTIC/UNDERFLOOR INSULATION MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 904, 908, AND 909 OF THE CALIFORNIA
1. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD FROM THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. THE MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE IN ADDITION TO OTHER MECHANICAL CODE (CMC).
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN, OR ANOTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT DESIGNATED BY THE ASPECTS THE FOLLONING: 37. PROVIDE A NATERTIGHT PAN OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL BENEATH THE WATER HEATER, AITH A
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN, AS QUTLINED IN THE STRUCTURAL A.  DIRECTION TO THE BUILDING ONNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN WITH THE MINIMUM 3/4" DIAMETER DRAIN LINE TO THE DRAIN FOR WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN THE ATTIC
OBSERVATION PROGRAM. BUILDING FOR THROUGHOUT THE LIFECYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE. 38. ENERGY EFFICIENT APPLIANCES NILL BE USED
2. ALL OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IN ARITING TO THE OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SPECIAL B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLONINGS:
INSPECTOR, CONTRACTOR AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. C. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND  SYSTEMS,
3. THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT THE HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND F |RE NOTE5
SITE VISITS HAVE BEEN MADE AND IDENTIFYING ANY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF THE EQUIPMENT.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER'S KNONLEDGE, HAVE NOT BEEN RESOLVED. D.  ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOANSPOUTS. 1. SURFACE APPARATUS: ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED
E.  SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS. LOADS OF FIRE APPARATUS (NOT LESS THAN 50,000 LBS.) AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED
F. LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. PAVED SURFACE S0 AS TO PROVIDE ALL WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES.
6. NATER RE-USE SYSTEMS. 2. TURNING RADWS: THE TURNING RADIUS OF A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE 28 FEET OR AS
H. INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON APPROVED BY THE CHIEF.
METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE 3. BRIDGES: NHEN A BRIDGE 19 REQUIRED TO BE USED AS PART OF A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD, IT
PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS. SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE NITH NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED STANDARDS.
L PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL AVAILABLE IN THE AREA. 4. GRADE: (SHON PLOT ON PLAN): THE GRADIENT FOR A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADWAY SHALL NOT
. EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE EXCEED 20%. GRADES EXCEEDING 15% (INCLINE OR DECLINE_, SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED NITHOUT
HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE MITIGATION. MINIMAL MITIGATION SHALL BE THE INSTALLATION OF A SURFACE OF PORTLAND CEMENT
TO MAINTAIN SUCH HUMIDITY LEVELS. CONCRETE (PCC), NITH A HEAVY BROOM FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL TO ENHANCE
K. INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVATIONLANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN TRACTION. THE ANGLE OF DEPARTURE AND ANGLE OF APPROACH OF A FIRE ACCESS ROADWAY SHALL NOT
AND CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE WATER. EXCEED 7 DEGREES OR 12% OR AS APPROVED BY THE CHIEF.
L. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DONNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING 5 SPARK ARRESTORS: ALL STRUCTURES HAVING ANY CHIMNEY FLUE OR STOVEPIPE ATTACHED TO ANY
NATER AT LEAST 5 FEET ANAY FROM FOUNDATION. FIREPLACE, STOVE, BARBEQUE, OR OTHER SOLID OR LIQUID FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, SHALL
M. INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO HAVE SUCH FLUE CHIMNEY OR STOVEPIPE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR.
CAULKING, PAINTING GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC. 6. VENT REQUIREMENTS: VENT SIZES AND VENT LOCATIONS PER C.R.C.. NO ATTIC VENTILATION OPENINGS OR
N. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE. VENTILATION LOUVERS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN SOFFITS, IN EAVE OVERHANGS, BETWEEN RAFTERS AT EAVES
O.  ACOPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING OR IN OTHER OVERHANGING AREAS IN STRUCTURES WITHIN THE NILDLAND/URBAN INTERFACE AREA.
AGENCY OR THIS CODE. 1. SMOKE DETECTORS: SMOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED IN EACH EXISTING SLEEPING ROOM AND IN THE
21. THESE PLANS AND ALL NORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN HALLAAY/AREA SERVING EACH SLEEPING AREA. BATTERY OPERATED DETECTORS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION . (PER CR.C.)
22.  SHOULD THERE BE OMISSIONS, OR SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BE FOUND TO EXIST BETWEEN THE DRANINGS 8. GLAZING MATERIALS: GLASS OR OTHER TRANSPARENT, TRANSLUCENT, OR OPAQUE GLAZING AHICH FACE A
AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR ANY PARTS OF EITHER, OR SHOULD THE LANGUAGE OF ANY PART OF THE FIRE HAZARD AREA SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS, MULTI-LAYERED GLASS PANELS OR OTHER ASSEMBLIES
CONTRACT PROVE TO BE AMBIGUOUS OR DOUBTFUL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, WHO APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
NILL DECIDE AS TO THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO GIVE SUCH q. VINYL WINDOWS: GLAZING FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL
NOTIFICATION, IN ARITING, AND PROCEED WITH THE WORK SO AFFECTED, WITHOUT RECEIVING PROPER REINFORCEMENT IN THE INTERLOCK AREA, BE GLAZED WITH INSULATING GLASS, ANNEALED OR TEMPERED,
INSPECTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT, HE SHALL DO SO AT HIS OAN RISK, AND HE SHALL REMOVE AND AND BE CERTIFIED TO THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF ANSI/AAMA/NANDA 101/1.5.2 STRUCTURAL
REPLACE THE WORK S0 AS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE COSTS OF REQUIREMENTS.
REPLACING SAID WORK, AND OF ANY DAMAGES OR DEFECTS WHICH RESULT, SHALL BE PAID BY THE 10.  SKYLIGHTS: SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE DUAL GLAZED OR TEMPERED GLASS AND SOLAR TUBES SHALL BE
CONTRACTOR. RATED FOR A CLASS "A" ROOF ASSEMBLY.
23.  NHERE THE WORDS "EQUAL", "EQUIVALENT", "SATISFACTORY", "DIRECTED", "DESIGNATED", "SELECTED", "AS 1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS: FIRE ACCESS APPARATUS ROADS, INCLUDING PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL
REQUIRED", AND NORDS OF SIMILAR MEANING ARE USED, THE WRITTEN APPROVAL, SELECTION, DRIVENAYS, SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR EVERY BUILDING HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED WHEN ANY PORTION OF
SATISFACTION, DIRECTION, OR SIMILAR ACTION OF THE ARCHITECT IS REQUIRED. AN EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST STORY 15 LOCATED MORE THAN 150 FEET FROM THE CLOSEST POINT OF
24.  PROPOSITION D: THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS.
PORJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE. 12, INDIVIDUAL DRIVENAY DIMENSIONS: FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED

IMPROVED WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 24 FEET, EXCEPT FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DRIVENAYS;
SERVING NO MORE THAN TWNO SINGLE FAMILY DNELLINGS, SHALL HAVE A MINMUM OF 16 FEET OF
UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 13 FEET & INCHES.
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PARKING

PER SDMC SECTION 142.052, TABLE 142-05C:

3 BEDROOM: 1 X 225=225

2 BEDROOM: 1 X20 =20

TOTAL = 4.25 = 40 VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

AUTOMOBILE SPACES REQUIRED:
AUTOMOBILE SPACES PROVIDED: 4 (NCLUDING 2 EV CAPABLE)
BICYCLE SPACES NOT REQUIRED PER SDMC TABLE 142-05C, FOOTNOTE 5

BUILDING HEIGHT

ZONE HEIGHT LIMITS: 30-0"
PROP "D" HEIGHT LIMIT AREA NO O YES X
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT 28-4"

NUMBER OF STORIES 2 + BASEMENT

BUILDING AREA EXISTING REMOVED  NEW INCL. N FAR.
BASEMENT LIVING AREA: o o 8626 o

BASEMENT GARAGE AREA: o o 1,756 o

15T FLOOR LIVING AREA: 8626 (&20) 1,911 1,91

15T FLOOR GARAGE AREA: 440 (440) o o

15T FLOOR DECK AREA: o o 381 o

2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 610 (610) 115 1,715

2ND FLOOR BALCONY/DECK AREA: 216 (216) 404 o

ROOF DECK AREA: o o &40 o

TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 2,092 (2,092) 1638 3,626

ALLONABLE F.AR. CALCULATION PER SECTION 131.0446 (2)(A)(B)

MAX ALLOWABLE FAR. (T5%) X LOT SIZE (5,000 SQ FT) = 3,750 SQ FT MAX BULDING SQ FTG
ACTUAL BUILDING FAR.: ACTUAL BUILDING SF. (3,626 SQ FT) / LOT SIZE (5,000 SQ FT) = 72% F.AR.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT INFORMATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PLANNING AREA: HISTORIC AND CULTURAL RESOURCES

X COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: PACIFIC BEACH O LA JOLLA SHORES ARCHAEOLOGICAL STUDY AREA
O SPECIFIC PLAN AREA: NONE X CULTURAL SENSITIVITY AREA: NONE

O BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: NONE K PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY AREA: HIGH
O PRIME INDUSTRIAL LAND O DESIGNATED HISTORIC DISTRIC: NONE
COMPLETE COMMUNITIES MOBILITY CHOICES O DESIGNATED HISTORIC RESOURCE: NONE

O SAN DIEGO PROMISE ZONE ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS:

O CENTRAL URBANIZED PLANNED DISTRICT O MULTIPLE HABITAT PLANNING AREA
OVERLAY ZONES: O SENSITIVE VEGETATION

O ARPORT APPROACH OVERLAY ZONE O VERNAL POOLS

O AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY ZONE [0 NON-COASTAL WETLANDS

O ARPORT LAND USE COMPATIBILITY OVERLAY ZONE [0 COASTAL WETLANDS

O CLAIREMONT MESA HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE O COASTAL BLUFF

COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE O COASTAL BEACH

XI COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE X STEEP HILLSIDE: POTENTIAL

O COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE FIRST PUBLIC ROADWNAY [0 SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

O COMMUMITY PLAN IMPLEMENTATION OVERLAY ZONE  FIRE:

[0 MISSION TRAILS DESIGN DISTRICT O BRUSH MANAGEMENT: NONE

O MOBILE HOME PARK OVERLAY ZONE O VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE
X PARKING IMPACT OVERLAY ZONE GEOLOGY AND SOILS:

[0 RESIDENTIAL TANDEM PARKING OVERLAY ZONE O ALQUIST-PROLO EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE
[0 SENSITIVE COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE O EARTHQUAKE FAULT BUFFERS

X TRANSIT AREA OVERLAY ZONE GEOLOGIC HAZARD CATAGORY: 52

O URBAN VILLAGE OVERLAY ZONE ELEVATION CONTOUR 5 FEET (1999)
TRANSPORTATION: MIN: 55 MAX: 60

O PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA Xl SLOPES 25% OR GREATER (1999)

X TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA HYDROLOGY

X AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARKING DEMAND WATERSHED: PENASQUITOS

AIRPORTS: X WATERSHED SUBAREA: SCRIPPS

O ALUCP AIRRPORT INFLUENCE AREA (AIA) O ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREA

O ALUCP NOISE CONTOURS O AREAS OF SPECIAL BIOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE

O ALUCP SAFETY ZONE
OO FAAPART 77T NOTICING AREA

MODEL CODES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLONING CODES, AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO, AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND LANS.
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC),

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC),

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (CEC), 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC),

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDRDAS CODE (CEES),

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)

OCCUPANCY TYPE: R3,U

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 + BASEMENT AND ROOF DECK
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB-N

SPRINKLERS: NO OYES K

EXISTING PERMITS: NO OYES Kl
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING BUILDING, FOUNDATION, SLAB, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,

ELECTRIC AND WET UTILITIES. LEGEND
(2) REMOVE EXISTING SHED. EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
(3) REMOVE EXISTING TREE. BOUNDRY LINE. ... o\oooe e Pl ———
REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE PAVERS. - ’ ,
a / /ﬂ v / | L//\/v/ V % / / ' \l\ (E) 8" AC WATERL’ ROAD CENTERLINE. .. . L —
6 EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE CLOSED. orvthun bnno < 55 ) T / 57.66TG 13 PER DWG. 13708=19-D
(6 y EXISTING WATER SERVICE WILL BE KILLED AT THE MAIN. gg-;gé‘x 200 e L ?E?—ZP ~ LOT 22 Vi T 56.04IE ' EXISTING BUILDING . ... | E j
» ' N70"17°49”E  100.00’ ’
(7 PROPOSED 1” WATER SERVICE. _ : , i ——— —— ——— pl m— =y 10 e | EXISTING ELEVATION . .. .. | -
(8) PROPOSED 1" PVT. BACKFLOW PREVENTER -yl . T - = S T Taif - e P @ AN ) ! 7 i m
(5 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT RPN N i« . ALY oy AN o > EXISTING CURB. ... ...\ |
(10) REMOVE EXISTING PRIVATE SEWER CLEANOUT. Ne o 3 Lo s 4 q s ! ' EXISTING WALL. ... ¥ B B B B |
(1) CONSTRUCT * CONCRETE WALKWAY: N B SRR EXISTING FENCE .. ..ooo oo - - -
(12) CONSTRUCT 4" CONCRETE PAVEMENT. (E) GARAGE friiais . _
» » , 4 EEEEERE 1% -
(13) CONSTRUCT 12" X 12" CATCH BASIN. 6 | EXISTING CONCRETE . ... oo |
(14) CONSTRUCT 24" X 24" CATCH BASIN. D) SR I
» - i A NG : : : J /4 “““““““““
(1) CONSTRUCT 12" WIDE TRENCH DRAIN. Sk FF=50.00 EXISTING PAVERS ..o\ - IO LI
(16y CONSTRUCT SUMP PIT. =1 |/ A TR R
(17) CONSTRUCT 6” PVC STORM DRAIN PIPE. udl-| LOT 21 SN I EXISTING MANHOLE . . . ... .. .
(18) CONSTRUCT 2” PVC STORM DRAIN PIPE. pad /i . | |
(19) CONSTRUCT EARTHEN SWALE @ 1% MIN. S ot oAt EXISTING SEWER CLEANOUT ...............cccciiiiiii....
(20y CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL PER STRUCTURAL PLAN. LOT 3 S _ . o i >< ;
(21y CONSTRUCT 3~3” DIAMETER PIPE SIDEWALK UNDERRAIN PIPE ; = 8 | H - < %65 - . T e - — EXISTING TREE . ...\ oo . N7
PER D-27. U VC SEWER - = s i s % RS
, 3 = 88% - 20% 1.5%%(| 9.6% 22 'V
(22) CONSTRUCT 12’ DRIVEWAY PER SDG—159. A ANDONED PER N 5 £82 5 -~ ee| 332 5] D EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION .
(23) EXISTING SEWER LATERAL TO BE PLUGGED AT PROPERTY LINE T, - R “l f:"» T 1 | X 58,74
ala = = A S e
(24) PROPOSED 6” SEWER LATERAL. (E) SEWER CLEANOUT—€— 1\ - +° = = E & EXISTING POWER POLE . ...\ |
~ - AL A VI VA WA 7 |
= / = : W = 1S ! = EXISTING WATER METER . ... | )
2 \» 2 B 2 ADE A 2 2 2 El £l 2 2 a2 2 : £l : J— __L:_':' AA O
M — e MR = af R P e G ' 1 (E) gg-N %%I[T PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS
= pL o= — == ot b ' ! PROPOSED WALL . .............. PER STRUCTURAL PLAN .. |
Q7 TW/o0 N70"17'49°E 100.0 \ - (E) POWER ROLE L J
54.71BW LLOT 20 © (E) 8" PVC SEWER PROPOSED 4” CONCRETE WALKWAY . ............................. . |
I TN N I PER 37733-13-D L
(E) POWER POLE 1 O | e el Il | e
DATA TABLE | PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA ....PER.LANDSCAPE PLAN . |rororororororesd
TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA 5,000.0 SF, ‘ (E) RESDENCE A | N PROPOSED DECK ... PER. ARCHITECTURAL PLAN. .. WAL
EXISTING AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA 1,863.5 SF. ’
AMOUNT OF CREATED IMPERVIOUS AREA 1,761.3 SF. BASEMENT EARTHEN SWALE @ 15 MIN.. .............................ooo.. s 5
AMOUNT OF REPLACED IMPERVIOUS AREA 1,461.9 SF. DRAINAGE DIRECTION
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 32232 SE. o T T "
IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE 73 % PROPOSED  ELEVATION ...\ oo _ 58.59FL
AMOUNT OF CUT 82.87 C.Y.
AMOUNT OF FILL 8287 CY MATERIAL DELIVERY & STORAGE. ... . WM—1
IMPORT /" EXPORT ocy SOILD WASTE MANAGEMENT. ...........\ooioee e WM—5
HEIGHT OF CUT 1 FT. NOTE: ALL WORKS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT
HEIGHT OF FILL 1 FT. OF WAY ARE PER SEPARATE PERMIT. CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT. .................................. WM—8
BASEMENT EXCAVATION AMOUNT OF CUT 424.82 C.Y. / /N | |
Il / (E) 8 AC WATER=— SEPTIC/SANITARY WASTE MANAGEMENT ............................. WM—9
NOTE: DIRT DURING EXCAVATION OF THE BASEMENT WILL BE EXPORTED / SO/ S PER DIG. 13708-19-D
IMMEDIATELY TO A LEGAL SITE. 59.10TW | SILT FENCE. . SC—1
SO N70'17°49°E_100.00
2 (EL ———— — —ep— ) l STREET SWEEPING & VACUUMING. .....................c.......... . Sc-7
— m
NOTES: o > STRAW MULCH. ... oo . SS-6

1. THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES PROVIDED ABOVE ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY TO BE USED FOR JURISDICTIONAL PLAN CHECKING AND
PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY.

2. ESTIMATED EARTHWORK ABOVE IS BASED ON DESIGN FINISH
SURFACE/GRADE TO EXISTING FINISH SURFACE/GRADE IN SURVEY.
THE ESTIMATE EARTHWORK DOES NOT CONSIDER THE THICKNESS OF
EACH PAVEMENT MATERIAL, FOUNDATION AND SLAB ON GRADE

(E) GARAGE

i SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 21 BLOCK 5 OF NETTLESHIP—TYPE TRACT #1 MAP 1931

VOLUMES, THE REMOVAL OF ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL, AND THE _ S W
REMOVAL OF EXISTING TOP SOIL OR VEGETATION. FF=59.50 ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
3. THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES DO NOT INCLUDE LOT 21 415—391—21—00

SHRINKAGE FACTORS DUE TO COMPACTION OR ANY OVER
EXCAVATION QUANTITIES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALCULATE HIS/HER OWN EARTHWORK
QUANTITIES NECESSARY FOR HIS/HER BID AND WORK. J&B IS NOT

EASEMENT NOTE:

@ 6 FT. EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES DEDICATED PER MAP 1931.
PER CITY RECORD SEWER ON THIS EASEMENT IS ALREADY ABANDONED.

' G
3N

~

DIXI’i DRI

RESPONSIBLE AND LIABLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S EARTHWORK = - | EASEMENT WILL BE VACATED.
CALCULATIONS. = 2| (2 % |
5. ALL EXPORT MATERIAL DURING THE EXCAVATION OF THE BASEMENT = 8 .
SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A LEGAL DISPOSAL SITE. = S| o E|E BENCHMARK:
6. ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM PROPOSED AND/OR REPLACED S LOCATION: NEBP
: re) .
IMPERVIOUS AREAS SHALL BE ROUTED TO PERVIOUS SURFACES OR gfg\%{fgl/VQNBQOngjN EZ)CZ\%EM \{A/;/’Dsc?z LAW STREET
LANDSCAPING PRIOR TO REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN SYSTEM. i ta s i | oo 3 o o N Dl VERTICAL CONTROL. BENCHBOOK
qqqqq a 1 -
SN Nl T o b © TOPOGRAPHY SOURCE
earradrEn S e A e om e g i 3 5 N g CONTROL &5 ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS
] ] =T\ 58.071W = N70'17°49"E  100.00’ \ D —1 - T1(E) POWER POLE 13670 DANIELSON ST. SUITE G
@y 94.71BW LOT 20 o 14755 621 . (E) 8" PVC SEWER POWAY, CA 92064
e e ! PER 37733-13-D DATE: 1/28/2022
(E) POWER POLE oo\52.121
T 56.62BW |
5 CIVIL ENGINEER
(E) RESIDENCE | ‘ -
] / /\ 1 ~

J&B ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS
NOTE:NO OBJECTS HIGHER THAN 36

Fl RST FLOOR INCHES WILL BE PROPOSED IN THE

VISIBILITY AREAS.

13670 DANIELSON ST. SUITE G
POWAY, CA 92064

| '\
N C 29118

EXP.03/31/25

§ % ; 5€//-;‘L‘ 8,/10/23

(ROBERTO S. DOMINGO RCE 29118 EXP:03—31-25

§\ CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN
CRAPHIC SCALE & EROSION CONTROL PLAN

PLANNING ENGINEERING SURVEYING MAPPING 20 0 5 10 20

13670 DANIELSON ST., SUITE G POWAY, CA 92064 E;E;E‘ 49 2 0-49 2 2 D I X I E D R I V E
Ph: 858.513.1741 Fax: 858.513.
ol beurey@spogobalnet o) SAN DIEGO, CA 92109 ( :1

J&B
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LANDSCAPE DESIGN STATEMENT

PLANTING NOTES
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The landscape design concept for this property was developed by the E—— ’ : , = -
. R s s HT/SPD 19. OWNER TO MAINTAIN AND KEEP CLEAR ALL DRAINAGE SWALES AND INSURE 1000 SQ. FT.: SCARIFY EXISTING SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 8”; REMOVE ALL DEBRIS,
as well as site location and existing conditions. The use of drought tolerant, : . !

. . d i t X POSITIVE SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS TOWARDS SUBSURFACE WEEDS AND ROCKS LARGER THAN 2" DIA.; APPLY 2 CU. YDS. NITRIFIED WOOD
yet vigorous, attractive an low maintenance plant material was DRAINAGE OR OFF SITE STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS AT A MINIMUM OF 2% SLOPE. SHAVINGS, 150 LBS. AGRICULTURAL GYPSUM, 10 LBS. IRON SULPHATE, 50 LBS.
instrumental to achieve the developers landscape goals. Succulents and other TRI-C HUMATE AND 15 LBS. 6-20-20 FERTILIZER (EXCLUDING SLOPES TO BE
low water use plant material appropriate for coastal conditions were Metrosideros excelsus NewZealand Christmas Tree 1 36"box  Low  25'x25  Shade 20. A MINIMUM ROOT ZONE OF 40SF IN AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TREES. e AL e a0 THE TOP 8 OF EXISTING SO RAKETO
selected to meet the property owner’s landscape desire and well as the ‘ { 24box Low 25x25  Street Tree THE MINIMUM DIMENSION FOR THIS AREA SHALL BE 5 FEET, PER SDMC GRADE AND IRRIGATE THORGUGHLY ’
overall landscape design aesthetic. ’Di)(i& Dr 142.0403(b)(6). ’

| j Guava Guava - selection per owner 1 36"box  Med  20'x20 Fruit 2. FERTILIZER/SOIL AMENDMENT TREATMENT ABOVE IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES
21.  TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED SO THAT ALL BRANCHES OVER PEDESTRIAN
ONLY. SOILS TEST MAY REDUCE OR INCREASE TOTAL SOIL AMENDMENT
WALKWAYS ARE 6 FEET ABOVE THE WALKWAY GRADE AND BRANCHES OVER
e VEHICULAR TRAVEL WAYS ARE 16 FEET ABOVE THE GRADE OF THE TRAVEL WAY YARDAGE. ADJUSTMENTS (PLUS OR MINUS) MAY BE NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR
e PER THE SOMC. 142, 0403(b(11 SHALL OBTAIN A SOILS ANALYSIS TEST WITH AT LEAST TWO SOILS SAMPLES OF
A f: Agave americana var. A0403(b)(11). FINAL ROUGH GRADE AT SITE AND SUBMIT RESULTS TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
<A
Bl T %rg Medio-picta ‘Alba’ Variegated Century Plant 1 15Gal. Low  4X6 Accent/Texture FOR INTERPRETATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS. COST OF LAB TEST SHALL BE
0 . j VO 22.  TREE ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE TREES ARE PLACED WITHIN 5 PAID BY OWNER. SOIL TEST KITS ARE AVAILABLE BY CALLING 1-800-927-3311.
WY Agave attenuata ‘Blue Flame’ Blue Flame Agave 4 5Gal low 2.5x2 Form/Texture FEET OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING WALKS, CURBS OR STREET CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT MODIFIED SOIL PREPARATION BID TO LANDSCAPE
i PAVEMENTS OR WHERE NEW PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS ARE PLACED ADJACENT TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING SOIL PREPARATION
Carissa macrocarpa EXISTING TREES. THE ROOT BARRIER WILL NOT WRAP AROUND THE ROOT BALL. WORK.
‘Green Carpet’ Green Carpet Natal Plum 9 1 Gal, low 1.5"x4  Ground Cover INSTALL A 24 INCH DEEP ‘DEEP ROOT’ ROOT BARRIER #UB 24-2 PER
, MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. THE ROOT BARRIER WILL BE INSTALLED 3 GROUND COVERS INCLUDING BERMUDA GRASS AND OTHER NOXIOUS WEEDS
Dietes grandiflora ‘Variegata’ Variegated Fortnight Lily 3 5Gal. Low 3x3 Flower/Texture LINEARLY ALONG THE EDGE OF HARDSCAPE FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF TEN SHALL BE SPRAYED W/ 'ROUND-UP’. WAIT TWO WEEKS MIN. AND SPRAY A
i (10) FEET IN BOTH DIRECTIONS FROM THE CENTER LINE OF TREE TRUNK FOR A <ECOND TIME IF NECESSARY AND THEN REMOVE. WEED ERADICATION SHALL
Juncus patens ‘Elk Blue’  Elk Blue Rush 15 1Gal. Low 2x2 Texture/Color MINIMUM TOTAL LENGTH OF TWENTY (20) FEET. TAKE PLACE DURING ACTIVE GROWING PERIOD (JUNE- OCTOBER) AND SHALL BE
COMPLETED AT LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY PLANTING
Nandina domestica 23, MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE AND/OR IRRIGATION WORK.
‘Gulf Stream’ Gulf Stream Heavenly Bamboo 8 5 Gal. tow  3.5x7 Form/Color gioxii?HgmNgg MAL&iislﬁégEBﬁ’NTDH?g&égg'?YAg\;ﬁlsE:{N ?:E &Jg glscciéGEHT
. AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER, AND ALL PLANT 4. ALL NEWLY INSTALLED TREES SHALL HAVE ALL NURSERY STAKE(S) REMOVED AND
Phormium ‘Guardsman’ Guardsman Flax 2 5Gal. low  6'x6 Accent/Texture ’ SHALL BE RESTAKED WITH 2" DIA LODGE POLE(S) OUTSIDE OF THE ROOTBALL. 15
MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. DISEASED GAL TREES SHALL BE STAKED WITH (1) LODGE POLE ON THE WINDWARD SIDE OF
Punica granatum ‘Nana’  Dwarf Pomegranate 5 5Gal.  low  2x3  Form/Flower O D B R IAL SHALL D SATISPACTORILY TREATED OR REPLACED THE TREE. 24™ BOX TREES SHALL HAVE (2) LODGE POLES OPPOSITE OF EACH
. OTHER. TREES LARGER THAN 24" BOX SHALL BE GUYED. INSTALL (2) PLASTIC
- . CINCH TIES PER STAKE WITH ONE TWIST BETWEEN STAKE AND TRUNK.
'f;;\‘?r'f"ep's umbeliata z:,;th;{fndda o scal  Low  Ix3 Form 24, IF ANY REQUIRED LANDSCAPE INDICATED ON THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
ggsgﬁgﬁé’%ﬁ”f&3&’*&3&1&%‘?@ /g‘éﬂ;’&ig’g‘gh‘fﬁs{)ogo 5. EVERY PLANT DELIVERED TO THE JOB SITE SHALL BE IN GOOD CONDITION, WITH
’ A LEGIBLE PLANT TAG IDENTIFYING THE BOTANICAL GENIUS, SPECIES AND
VINES/ESPALIER EQUIVALENT SIZE PER THE APPROVED DOCUMENTS TO THE SATISFACTION OF VARIETY OF PLANT FOR VERIFICATION BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WITH
B a ) . i %JJ THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DAMAGE. APPROVED PLANS AND OR PLANT LEGEND. PLANT MATERIAL WITHOUT TAGS
R Bougainvillea sp Bougainvillea - color per owner 6 5 Gal. Low 6 x10°  Form/Flower WILL BE REJECTED AND RETURNED TO THE NURSERY AT THE CONTRACTORS
(¥ ] 25.  MINIMUM TREES SEPARATION DISTANCE: COST.
= S ;f GROUND COVERS TRAFFIC SIGNALS/STOP SIGNS - 20 FEET
\;f‘“%;\} UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LINES - 5 FEET (10 FEET FOR SEWER) 6. MULCH: ALL REQUIRED PLANTING AREAS AND ALL EXPOSED SOIL AREAS WITHOUT
=N Echeveria subrigida ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES - 10 FEET VEGETATION SHALL BE COVERED WITH MULCH TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3
(& ) ¢ ‘Fire and Ice’ Fire and Ice Echeveria DRIVEWAY (ENTRIES) - 10 FEET INCHES PER SDMC 142.0413(c), EXCLUDING SLOPES REQUIRING REVEGETATION
Tr\\\\m ' Festuca glauca ‘Elijah Blue®  Elijah Blue Fescue 12" OC ¢" Pots Low T"x? Ground Cover AGRISERVICE, 760-295-6255.
‘ . B
: I . , ) . it GroundC 26.  POST FERTILIZATION FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS (16-6-8) SHALL OCCUR 45 DAYS
: Senecio serpens Dwarf Blue Senecio 12" OC Cuttings  Low x round Cover AFTER PLANTING AT A RATE OF 15 LBS. PER 1,000 Q. FT. 7. TRAIN AND FAN OUT ALL VINES ON WALLS, TRELLISES ETC. W/ DEXTOL STICK
I AND TIE AS REQUIRED. REMOVE ALL CONTAINER STAKES.
o ‘ 27.  ALL PRUNING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN
| NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI) FOR TREE CARE OPERATIONS AND THE 8. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
i INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF ARBORICULTURE (ISA) FOR TREE PRUNING PER 9. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHOWING SIGNS OF DEFOLIATION, LEANING, CHLOROSIS
B |y LANDSCAPE AREA DIAGRAM SDMC 142.0403(b)(8). TOPFING OF TREES IS NOT PERMITTED. (YELLOWING), OR SETTLING PRIOR TO, OR AT THE END OF MAINTENANCE SHALL
J o e 28.  THE RIGHT OF WAY, EXISTING GRADES, ELEVATIONS AND BUILDING LOCATION AS BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING GROUND COVER.
g B SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WAS FURNISHED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
pel : | pldepr. AS A PORTION OF THE SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION AS PROVIDED IN THE 10.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE GUARANTEES NORMAL TO THE TRADE
[y LANDSCAPE AREA i CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WICHMANN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE IS NOT FOR LONGEVITY OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS; THREE MONTHS FOR SHRUBS AND
s : § RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE INFORMATION AS SUPPLIED, AND THE GROUND COVERS, AND ONE YEAR FOR TREES.
1o oD DIAGRAM LEGEND ! \ / INCLUSION ON THESE DRAWINGS DOES NOT IMPLY ANY WARRANTY OF THE
L8 o T
AL ! ACCURACY OR CORRECTNESS OF THE SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION. THE SUPPORT
, ,?E,;E@g q% ggg@&? mﬁi@ i ? ' / INFORMATION IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY " ;ﬁgﬁgﬁiﬁfg ?gg\ﬁgg%;wfﬁ:gﬁ%ﬁg ‘mr'? m,\mﬁmy SEéEP}\(V!CE DAYS
n STREET YARD N NG hed THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. OVERALL) BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY AFTER FINAL APPROVAL OF JOB
; NI COMPLETION BY CLIENT AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
REMAINING YARD i \'“x, 29.  CONTRACTOR SHALL TAG AND PHOTOGRAPHY ALL SELECTED TREES AND
B 2 NN SPECIMEN PLANTS AT THE NURSE;)R* P*T‘_OTOGRDAPHS Oigé*g?gggggs AND 12.  CONTRACTOR TO INFORM LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
R VEHICLE USE AREA I & N SPECIMEN PLANTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHI | BETWEEN PLANS AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.
} it | N APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLANT MATERIAL BEING SHIPPED AND OR PICKED-UP FROM
NS NURSERY.
| N 13.  PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR CONVENIENCE PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO
| NN ™ 30.  IRRIGATION: AN AUTOMATIC, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED IRRIGATION SYSTEM VERIFY PLANT COUNTS AND SUPPLY QUANTITY OF PLANT MATERIAL TO
| CeNERED:  Petio UESR SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY LDC 142.0403C FOR PROPER IRRIGATION, IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN AS SHOWN.
' S A i o ﬁ\ DEVELOPMENT, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VEGETATION IN A HEALTHY, DISEASE-
- 2N RESISTANT CONDITION. THE DESIGN OF THE DRIP SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE 14.  ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE
N V }R“\ ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE VEGETATION SELECTED. IRRIGATION SYSTEM CITY-WIDE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND
‘»_ = 7 D PROVIDED SHALL BE LOW-FLOW DRIP SYSTEM. DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE
1 e e RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL STANDARDS.
it e i : NOTICE TO OWNER/CLIENT: ANY CHANGE TO THE EXISTING SITE 15.  OWNER TO LOCATE AND STAKE PROPERTY LINES. NO DEMOLITION,
j Berie ni INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEMOLITION, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR CONSTRUCTION OR PLANTING SHALL OCCUR OUTSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE
z PLANTING MAY DISRUPT CURRENT SURFACE DRAINAGE PATTERNS. IT MAY BE WITHOUT PROPERTY OWNERS CONSENT.
NECESSARY TO ADJUST OR INSTALL SURFACE AND/OR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS NOT ILLUSTRATED ON PLAN.
2 16.  CONTRACTOR AND OR OWNER SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS AND
‘ OR PERMITS FOR ANY AND ALL WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY (OUTSIDE THE
P F NOTICE TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ! PROPERTY LINES).
""g%wi““ L r#l_f COORDINATE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ALL 110 ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHOWN OR |
| et , gg%sg‘g\’l‘;:“ T‘:EL&‘;‘SSGCS’\SE ’é?ZJé’ngSGTmeT%S?E?NT%lihésvygéfffeE 17. CONTRACTOR AND OR OWNER SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS AND
= = B ; , - OR PERMITS FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF THE PROPERTY.
B LIGHTING TRANSFORMERS, IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS, POOL EQUIPMENT, ETC.
STREET YARD [§142.0404 - §142.0405] - All Muitiple Dwelling Unit Residential Development | ¥ | 18.  OWNER TO INSURE NEWLY INSTALLED PLANT MATERIAL RECEIVES ENOUGH
o Planting area in the public right-of-way is not counted towards fulfillment of the required street yard WATER TO MAINTAIN GOOD HEALTH AND VIGOROUS GROWTH WITHOUT OVER
planting area. WATERING. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED PERIODICALLY AT SUCH TIME
e B GRETI P e PSSR I JUST PRIOR TO LEAF WILTING. ADJUST WATERING TO ACCOMMODATE FOR
~Planting Area Reguired Planting Area Provided | Excess Area Provided
L _ Planting AreaRequired 1 g Ared TIOVIOEG | BXIESS ACd FOVITRS f,:: ] VARIATIONS IN RAIN FALL, TEMPERATURE, SOLAR EXPOSURE AND SEASONAL
IRRIGATION DESIGN STATEMENT Total Area w 1:215 _sq. . x50% = 6,608 sq.f. BT st 0.0 s ft a CHANGES FOR EACH PLANT.
} " g e e
THE AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED SHALL CONSIST OF THE LATEST TECHNOLOGY - PlantpontsBenyired . /| Plant Points Provided . | Excess Points Provided
LOW VOLUME DRIP SYSTEMS FOR 100% OF THE PROPERTY. THE SYSTEM WILL BE DESIGNED FOR THE 1.215 _ 60 , j& , 4 ,
Total Area (_1s . X 0.05 = o t o127 t o 41 n
MAXIMUM EFFICIENT USE OF WATER ADJUSTED FOR MINIMUM RUN-OFF ONTO WALKS, WALLS & oA 59 X2 points ‘ points e points
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY. DESIGN OF THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE " Plant Points Achieved with Trees (50%) PREPARED BY:
VEGETATION SELECTED. ALL PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEMS WILL USE AN APPROVED RAIN SENSOR e : . .
SHUTOFF DEVICE AS WELL AS MASTER CONTROL VALVE AND FLOW SENSOR. AN IRRIGATION SUB-METER S0 points NAME:  Wichmann & kectu REVISION10:
AND BACK FLOW DEVICE WILL BE CONNECTED FROM THE MAIN LINE WATER SOURCE FOR THE RESIDENCE ADDRESS: 405 Via bel Norte REVISION 9:
TO MONITOR IRRIGATION WATER USE. THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADDITIONAL YARD PLANTING AND PLANT POINT REQUIREMENTS - IF APPLICABLE Loch La Jolla, CA 92037 REVISION &:
MAINTENANCE, UP-KEEP AND OPERATION OF THE ENTIRE IRRIGATION SYSTEM © Planting Area Reduction [5142.0405(2)3)] , 3\,"331’2:‘:’&, e?'étéﬁﬁ 3:§§ | Excess points Require r.31.23 ?>++o’;\;.e # B58-459:9220 REVISION ;L_
o , , . ; : ks : : : : ematl: steve@wichmann-1a.com REVISION &:
’ ' ‘ . 1 Planting Area Required 608 sq. ft. X 25% = 4 152 sq. ft. o 456 sqg. ft. ® 152 points REVISION &
VEHICULAR USE AREA (<6,000 sf) [§142.0406 - §142.0407] TITTRIIS TR T A Dl s o e , - PROJECT NAME: REVISION 4:
. Planting / Re | A minimum of 60 points per residential structure. Planting shall be distributed within a 10-foot offset from the NAME: as Residence REVISION 3
structural envelope or within the remaining yard. ADDRESS: W Drive REVISION 2!
R —— e : Sam bl 1 09-2011 REVISION 1:
. PlantPointsRequired . Plant Points Provided | | Excess Points Provided ' San Dlegs. CAJAR 20—
e i : ' 1 ,‘ 84 24 ol 4 JON = 4 j ) |
Total Area 247 sq.ft.x0.05=_12 points EB __ points = points s 60 points x # of residential strictures sq.ft. } sq. ft fSGﬂLa. /g 10" ¢+ SHEET TITLE: ORIGINAL DATE: __3.20.23
' I E— T Plant Points Achieved with Trees (50%) | LANDSCAPE PLAN sHeeT__1 oF___1
__ Plant Points Achieved with Trees (50%) - — DEP#:
' 50 points
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6' PERIMETER FENCE PER
CITY STANDARDS

\ 500' TO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
ON EAST SIDE OF CRYSTAL DRIVE

\ 360" TO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

ON EAST SIDE OF OCEAN BLVD.

NEA WATER METER PER \
RON PERMIT (} \
g
\ Vo
(N) BACKFLOW A \
PREVENTION VALVE Y“
\
REMOVE EXISTING WATER METER, CURB \

CUT, AND DRIVENAY. REPLACE NITH

3D
NEW SIDENALK PER RON PERMIT ﬁ \

Z

o

BASEMENT BELON IS
EXEMPT FROM SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS PER
SDMC 113.0252(b)

< LANDSCAPING >

BASEMENT LIGHT NELL

OUTDOOR SHONER ®
\
\ §
NEA CURB CUT, SIDENALK AND
DRIVENAY PER RON PERMIT
=
S
\
Q,

DRIVENAY RETAINING WALL
MAX. 3' RETAINING AT F.Y.S.B. 9
MAX. 1-0" ABOVE ADJ. GRADE

520" WALKING DISTANCE TO EXISTING
TRANSIT STOP AT NN CORNER OF
. MISSION BLVD. AND BERYL STREET

®’—
=
Q
\ \
\ Q 225' TO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
EAST SIDE OF DIXIE DRIVE
DRIVENAY RETAINING NALL l \
B MAX. 3' RETAINNG AT FYSB. Y
MAX. 1-0" ABOVE ADJIACENT GRADE —~
—
—
/
—
_— - VISIBILITY TRIANGLES:
_ NO FENCES/SHRUBS HIGHER THAN 36-INCHES
— IN HEIGHT ARE PERMITTED IN THE VISIBILITY
— AREAS OF THE PROPOSED DRIVENAY
~ DRIVENAY RETAINING NALL _
MAX. &' RETAINING AT GARAGE ~
MAX. 1-0" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE _ —
—
ﬁoo
—
A ¢
- \4’\0 \
/
&' PERIMETER FENCE
PER CITY STANDARDS
PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE
FRONT THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER
FHPS POLICY P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4)
PROPOSED BASEMENT
THIS PROJECT MUST COMPLY NITH THE MUNICIPAL CODE
DATUM POINT: REQUIREMENTS FOR MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE NOT TO
LONEST ADJACEN EXCEED 30 FEET (SDMC, SECTIONS 131.0444 AND 132.0505)
ELEV. = 55-10" HIGHEST POINT ON ROOF EQUIPMENT, PIPE, VENT, ANTENNA OR PROPOSED 15T FLOOR
OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE.
3. EXISTING SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN TO REMAIN. NO ADDITIONAL
RUNOFF TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAY
PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR
4. LIGHTING SHALL BE UNOBTRUSIVE AND SHIELDED SO AS NOT TO
FALL EXCESSIVELY ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES. ==
5. ALL OF THE PROPERTY NOT USED OR OCCUPIED BY PREPARED BY: REVISION 10:
\ STRUCTURES, UNPLANTED RECREATIONAL AREAS, NALKS AND ] PROPOSED ROOF DECK REVISION d:
DRIVENAYS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED AND MAY INCLUDE NATIVE NAME: ARCHITECT MARK D. LYON, INC. REVISION 8:
(' MATERIALS, AND IN NO CASE SHALL THIS LANDSCAPED AREA BE - REVISION T:
&' EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES DEDICATED PER MAP 1931 _— — LESS THAN 30 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PARCEL AREA r 1 ADDRESS: 410 BIRD ROCK AVE, REVISION 6:
PER CITY RECORD SEAER ON THIS EASEMENT 5 ALREADY DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING RESIDENCE LA JOLLA, CA 92037 REVISION 5 10/23/2023
ABANDONED. EASEMENTS WILL BE VACATED 6. STORM WATER FROM DOANSPOUTS AND IMPERVIOUS AREAS L - _J REVISION 4: 8/10/2023
MUST BE ROUTED TO EITHER LANDSCAPE AREAS OR PLANTER PHONE®:  (858) 4591171 REVISION 3: 6/6/2023
BOXES PRIOR TO REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN SYSTEM. REVISION 2 3/8/2023
REVISION 1: 4/19/2022
1. ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED EASEMENT HAVE BEEN SHOAN ON D NATER METER PROJECT NAME:
N THE SITE PLAN, NO EXISTING EASEMENTS MINHAS RESIDENCE
5 |TE PL AN 4920 DIXIE DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92104 ORIGINAL DATE: 1/1/2022
1/4" = 1-O" W SITE PLAN
DEP#:

All design, ideas and arrangements as indicated on these drawings are the legal property of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. & the original site and specific project for which they were prepared. Reproduction, publication or re-use by any method, in whole or part, without the express written consent of ArchitectMark D. Lyon, Inc., A.L.A. is prohibited. There shall be no changes or deviations from these drawings or accompanying specifications without the consent of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. Visual contact with these drawings and attached specifications shall constitute prima fascia evidence of the acceptance of all these restrictions with prejudice.
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DEMOLITION NOTES WALL LEGEND E | |REVISIONS:
2 No. Date
: 1 CDPPC. COMMENTS
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS WITH o 2 5/8/2093, 6/62023,
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. - EXISTING WNALL TO REMAN g 8/10/2023, 10/23/2023
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCOMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO Zo] =
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITES. 11/7177777 EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED g
3. REMOVE ALL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE FOR NEA =~ g
DEMO 15T FLOOR PLAN o
4. REMOVE ALL STRUCTURES AS SHOAN FOR NEA ﬁl k EXISTNG DOOR TO REMOVED g
4 = 1o CONSTRUCTION. g
5. ALL DEMOLISHED ITEMS AND MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED - — — EXISTING NNDONTO e
FROM THE SITE AND RECYCLED OR SAFELY DISPOSED OF N * BE REMOVED P
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LANS AND REGULATIONS, = | [SUBMITTAL DATE:
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERAISE BY THE OANER. ALL OTHER DASHED LINES REPRESENT =
S 10/23/2023
ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. E
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REVISION T; 3
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LA JOLLA, CA 92037 REVISION 5. 10/23/2023 = L
REVISION 4 £/10/2023 b
PHONE#:  (858) 459-11T1 REVEION 3 a/6r2093 :
REVISION 2. 3/8/2023 & | [DATE:
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DEMO 2ND FLOOR PLAN

174" = 1'-O"

DEMOLITION NOTES

WALL LEGEND

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AITH

4-0"
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. EXISTING IALL TO REMAN
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCOMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO Yol
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES. 77/77777/77 EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
3. REMOVE ALL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE FOR NEW =~
CONSTRUCTION. [ AN
4. REMOVE ALL STRUCTURES AS SHOAN FOR NEW ﬁl k EXISTING DOOR TO REMOVED
CONSTRUCTION.
5. ALL DEMOLISHED ITEMS AND MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED - — EXISTING AINDON TO
FROM THE SITE AND RECYCLED OR SAFELY DISPOSED OF IN BE REMOVED
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LANS AND REGULATIONS,
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE ONNER. ALL OTHER DASHED LINES REPRESENT
ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED.
PREPARED BY: REVISION 10:
REVISION 4:
NAME: ARCHITECT MARK D. LYON. INC. REVIEION &,
REVISION 7:
ADDRESS: 410 BIRD ROCK. AVE. REVISION &
LA JOLLA, CA 92037 REVISION 5 10/23/2023
REVISION 4: 8/10/2023
REVISION 2: 3/8/2025
PROIECT NAME: REVISION 1: 4/19/2022
MINHAS RESIDENCE
4920 DIXIE DRIVE, SAN DIEGO. CA 92104 ORIGINAL DATE: 1/1/2022
AS-BUILT 2ND FLOOR AND
DEMO PLAN DEP#:

All design, ideas and arrangements as indicated on these drawings are the legal property of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. & the original site and specific project for which they were prepared. Reproduction, publication or re-use by any method, in whole or part, without the express written consent of ArchitectMark D. Lyon, Inc., A.L.A. is prohibited. There shall be no changes or deviations from these drawings or accompanying specifications without the consent of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. Visual contact with these drawings and attached specifications shall constitute prima fascia evidence of the acceptance of all these restrictions with prejudice.
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BASEMENT 1S EXEMPT FROM
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PER

NOTES:

1.

)

= a®
o @

GLAZING FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE

INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF ANSI/AAMA/NANDA 101/1.5.2

STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS.

PER 2019 GREEN CODE SEC 4.503.1, ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT, SEALED-
COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOOD STOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY  WITH U.S. EPA NEN
SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT
LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS. WOOD STOVES, PELLET STOVES AND

FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC 17921.9 PROHIBITS THE USE  OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

(CPVC) FOR INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING.

ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE
X GYPSUM  BOARD OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION.

PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED.

SHONWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE
PROVIDE KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLON OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM), AND LAVATORY

FAUCETS ANITH A MAXIMUM FLOWN  OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM).
PROVIDE SHOWER HEADS NITH A MAXIMUM FLOW OF 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM).
PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL NEN HOSE BIBBS.

PROVIDE ULTRA LON FLUSH TOILETS

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THER PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH
NIRING 1S SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED NITH A BATTERY BACK-UP.
SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE
BATTERIES ARE LON. NIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SINITCH OTHER THAN AS

REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

NHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DAELLING UNIT
THE ALARM  DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM
WNITH ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN

ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WNITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED.

ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING CRC AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA
72. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED N
ACCORDANCE WITH CCR, TITLE 14, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED.

WALL LEGEND

FLOOR.

N
§H
\

"

4"UON

T

4"UON.

—

EXISTING WALL TO REMAN

NEN CONC. WALL

FURRED WALL - EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR WALL
STUDS SISTERED W/ 2X6 STUDS

NEWN WALL: 2X NOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 CONSTRUCTION
INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NEWN CMU WALL
INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION

NEN DOOR, INSTALLED 4" FROM ADJACENT
WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

NEN POCKET DOOR, INSTALLED 4" FROM
ADJACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/FDTN. WALL.

INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTER

LINE G

SEE SP-1 FOR INSULATION SPECIFICATIONS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE BATTERY OPERATED AND SHALL RECEIVE THERR PRIMARY
PONER FROM THE BUILDING AIRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1.1

PROVIDE 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR FOR BATHROOM AND  LAUNDRY ROOM VENTILATION
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* =
NOTES: (@) %
1. GLAZING FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE <
INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF ANSI/AAMA/NANDA 101/1.5.2 4 3
STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS, )
2. PER 2019 GREEN CODE SEC 4.503.1, ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT, SEALED- WALL LEGEND - s
COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOOD STOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY  WITH U.S. EPA NEW
SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT — ®
LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS. NOOD STOVES, PELLET STOVES AND EXISTING WALL TO REMAN g i o/
FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. ] = L
3. STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC 179219 PROHIBITS THE USE  OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE AL, NEN CONC. WALL s 4
(CPVC) FOR INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING. 2 O
4. ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE FURRED WALL - EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR WALL £
X GYPSUM  BOARD OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION. — STUDS SISTERED W/ 2X6 STUDS 5 -
PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS 5 NOT REQUIRED. 2 >= N
5. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NEN WALL: 2X NOOD STUD @ 16" O.C. = -
NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOCR. | EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 CONSTRUCTION 5 o o
6.  PROVIDE KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLON OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM), AND LAVATORY INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION 8 0
FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLON  OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM). UNLESS OTHERAISE NOTED. g <
1. PROVIDE SHONER HEADS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW OF 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM). g °*
8 PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE NCLUDED ITH ALL NEW HOSE BIBBS, A NEN CMU WALL 2 (] Q
4. PROVIDE ULTRA LON FLUSH TOILETS 3 0
10.  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY PONER FROM THE BUILDING NIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION g ~
WIRING 15 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED NITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. NEN DOOR, INSTALLED 4" FROM ADJACENT g N/
SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED NITH A BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE WALL UNLESS OTHERAISE NOTED 2
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL NHEN THE E oz N
BATTERIES ARE LON. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS 4 UON 5 L)
REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. e E o
1. INHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS5 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DNELLING UNIT ” § <L g
THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM T —————J NENPOCKET DOOR, NSTALLED 4" FROM =
WITH ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ADJACENT WNALL UNLESS OTHERISE NOTED 2 g
ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. g E S
12, ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ) = <
PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING CRC AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE NARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 4"UON.  EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/FDTN. WALL. k) -
72. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED N PG GOR MALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTER : —
ACCORDANCE WITH CCR, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR IHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. 2 g 0O
13. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE BATTERY OPERATED AND SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY SEE SP-1 FOR INSULATION SPECIFICATIONS. § O =
PONER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1.1 & g
14, PROVIDE 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR FOR BATHROOM AND  LAUNDRY ROOM VENTILATION g w -
< i
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o |=
NOTES: (@) %
1. GLAZING FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE <
INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF ANSI/AAMA/NANADA 101/15.2 2 3
STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS. )
2. PER 2019 GREEN CODE SEC 4.503.1, ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT, SEALED- WALL LEGEND - s
COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED NOOD STOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA NEA
SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT — ®
LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS. WOOD STOVES, PELLET STOVES AND EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN g > O
FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY ITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. ] = Z L
3. STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC 179214 PROHIBITS THE USE  OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE Lz NEA CONC. NALL s 4
(CPVC) FOR INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING. 2 O
4. ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED ITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE FURRED WALL - EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR WALL 2
X GYPSUM BOARD OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION. — STUDS SISTERED W/ 2X6 STUDS 5 -
PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS 1S NOT REQUIRED. 2 >= N
5. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHONER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NEA WALL: 2X NOOD STUD @ 16" O.C. = -
NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. ] EXTERIOR WNALLS: 2X6 CONSTRUCTION 5 — o
6.  PROVIDE KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW OF 1.6 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM), AND LAVATORY INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION 8
5 lp)
FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLON  OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM). UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. g <
1. PROVIDE SHONER HEADS WITH A MAXIMUM FLON OF 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM). g s
8 PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED IITH ALL NEA HOSE BIBBS. vz NEN CMU NALL £ o Q
4. PROVIDE ULTRA LON FLUSH TOILETS o o
10.  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POAER FROM THE BUILDING AIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 2X4 CONSTRUCTION kT ~
WIRING 15 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED NITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. NEA DOOR, INSTALLED 4" FROM ADJACENT g N/
SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 2
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE = oz N
BATTERIES ARE LON. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SINITCH OTHER THAN AS 2 UON 5 ™
REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. L E o
1. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM 9 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DINELLING UNIT ” g < g
THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM T —————J NEWNPOCKET DOOR, NSTALLED 4" FROM E
WITH ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ADJIACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERISE NOTED g g
ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. £ E O]
12, ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE NITH THE ) N <
PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING CRC AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE NARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 4"UON.  EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/FDTN. WALL. k) -
72. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN e oK NALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTER : —
ACCORDANCE WITH CCR, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. 2 g o]
13. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE BATTERY OPERATED AND SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY SEE SP-1 FOR INSULATION SPECIFICATIONS. § O =
PONWER FROM THE BUILDING WRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1.1 & - §
14, PROVIDE 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR FOR BATHROOM AND  LAUNDRY ROOM VENTILATION & w -
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